

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN
FREEDOM; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL;
CHRISTIANS ENGAGED; EAGLE FORUM; FRONTLINE
POLICY COUNCIL; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; MISSOURI
CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; NATIONAL CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; PROJECT 21 BLACK
LEADERSHIP NETWORK; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF
AMERICA; AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....5
I. Congressional Silence Is Not Congressional
Delegation.....5
II. Under *Chevron*, A Federal Court Must Decide
If An Administrative Agency Has Exceeded Its
Authority9
III. A Federal Court Must Enforce The Plain
Language Of A Statute11
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1896 (2022)	8
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , No. 21- 972, 2022 WL 16726027 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2022)	2, 6, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1-13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	8, 11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Central Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	2

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	2, 13
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	7
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4, 8, 12, 13
<i>Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 21051 (2018)	8, 11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	8
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	12
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	7, 10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art I, § 9, cl. 7	9
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1884	5

16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8) (1996) 3, 5, 6, 7, 11

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020) 3, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Jack M. Beerman, End the Failed *Chevron* Experiment Now: How *Chevron* Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled, 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010) 4, 5

Charles J. Cooper, The Flaws of *Chevron* Deference, 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol’y 307 (2016) 4

The Declaration of Independence para. 12 (U.S. 1776). 2

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, Our Illiberal Administrative Law, 10 NYU J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016) 4

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron* Bias, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) 4

Jaws, Universal Pictures, 1975 3

Brett M. Kavanaugh, Fixing Statutory Interpretation, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) 8

Kate Stith, Congress’ Power of the Purse, 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) 9
